

House of Representatives State of Utah

UTAH STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX • 350 STATE CAPITOL P.O. BOX 145030 • SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114-5030 • (801) 538-1029

February 18, 2025

Mr. Speaker,

The Transportation Committee recommends **H.B. 261**, TOWING MODIFICATIONS, by Representative A. Cory Maloy, be replaced and reports a favorable recommendation on **2nd Sub. H.B. 261**, TOWING MODIFICATIONS with the following amendments:

- 1. Page Line 259 through 261:
 - 259 <u>nonlife essential items contained in the vehicle, vessel, or outboard motor.</u>
 - 260 (d) {★} Except for a vehicle, vessel, or outboard motor being held as evidence, a tow truck operator, a tow truck motor carrier, or an impound yard shall allow a
 - 261 person described in Subsection (6)(a) or an individual described in Subsection
- 2. Page Line 264 through 266:
 - 264 impound fees, or storage fees have been paid.
 - 265 (e) {Upon } Except for a vehicle, vessel, or outboard motor being held as evidence, upon payment of the towing fee, a tow truck operator, a tow truck motor carrier, or
 - 266 <u>an impound yard shall allow a person described in Subsection (6)(a) or an individual</u>
- 3. Page Line 595 through 597:
 - 595 <u>nonlife essential items contained in the vehicle, vessel, or outboard motor.</u>







<u>allow a</u>

- 597 party described in Subsection 41-6a-1406(6)(a) with an interest in the vehicle, vessel,
- 4. Page Line 601 through 603:
 - 601 or storage fees have been paid.
 - 602
 (e) {Upon} }
 Except for a vehicle, vessel, or outboard motor being held as

 evidence, upon
 payment of the towing fee, a tow truck operator, a tow truck motor

 carrier, or
 carrier, or
 - 603 an impound yard shall allow a party described in Subsection 41-6a-1406(6)(a) with

Respectfully,

Ariel Defay Vice Chair

Voting: 10-0-2 5 HB0261.HC1.wpd 2/18/25 5:19 pm rbrooks/RB3 kgasser/rbrooks





